

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

DARRYL CHALMERS,
DARREN CONNORS,
GLENN MENDEZ,
JAMES NOVA, and
FATIMA Q. ROSEMOND,

On behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated, and

AFSCME DISTRICT COUNCIL 37
LOCAL 2507, on behalf of its members

Plaintiffs,

No. 20 Civ. 3389 (AT)

-and-

BRANDEN BOWMAN and
SEBASTIAN STACK,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors,

-versus-

CITY OF NEW YORK,
Defendant.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS' MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS**

Jessica E. Harris
Walter M. Meginniss, Jr.
Max Utzschneider
GLADSTEIN, REIF & MEGINNISS LLP
39 Broadway, Ste. 2430
New York, New York 10006
(212) 228-7727
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS: THE SCOPE OF PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS’ WORK..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Plaintiffs-Intervenors Are Prevailing Parties..... 3

 II. Using the Lodestar Method, the Court Should Award Plaintiffs-Intervenors Attorneys’ Fees of \$109,527.50. 8

 A. Reasonable Hourly Rates 8

 B. Plaintiffs-Intervenors Are Entitled to a Full Award of Fees for the Hours that Plaintiffs-Intervenors’ Counsel Have Reasonably Billed..... 14

 III. The Court Should Award Plaintiffs-Intervenors Expenses and Costs in the Amount of \$1,335.72..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.G. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ., No. 20-cv-7577 (LJL), 2021 WL 4896227 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2021) 8

A.R. ex rel. R.V. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ., 407 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2005) 13

Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cnty. of Albany & Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008) 13

Barzilay v. City of New York, No. 1:20-CV-04452 (SDA), 2023 WL 2917304 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2023)..... 11

Burns v. Scott, No. 20-CV-10518 (JGK), 2022 WL 10118491 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2022) 17

Cabrera v. Schafer, No. 12 Civ. 6323 (ADS) (AKT), 2017 WL 9512409 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017), report and recommendation adopted, 2017 WL 1162183 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)..... 6

Chambless v. Masters, Mates & Pilots Pension Plan, 885 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 10

Cooper v. Sunshine Recoveries, Inc., No. 00 Civ. 8898 (LTS) (JCF), 2001 WL 740765 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2001)..... 16

Covington v. D.C., 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 14

De Curtis v. Upward Bound Int’l, Inc., No. 09-CV-5378 (RJS), 2015 WL 5254767 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2015) 11

Elisama v. Ghzali Gourmet Deli Inc., 14-cv-08333 (PGG) (DF), 2016 WL 11523365 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2016) 12

Flynn v. Dick Corp., 624 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2009) 14

Gierlinger v. Gleason, 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998) 10

Greene v. City of New York, No. 12-cv-6427 (SAS), 2013 WL 5797121 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2013)..... 17

Grievson v. Rochester Psychiatric Ctr., 746 F. Supp. 2d 454 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 5

Gulino v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York, No. 96-cv-8414 (KMW), 2022 WL 16637824 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2022) 11, 12

Heng Chan v. Sung Yue Tung Corp., No. 03 Civ. 6048 (GEL), 2007 WL 1373118 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2007) 13

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 4, 5, 6, 7

HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of New York, 523 F. Supp. 3d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)11

K.O. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ., No. 20-cv-10277 (LJL), 2022 WL 1689760 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2022)..... 8

Keawsri v. Ramen-Ya Inc., No. 17-cv-2406 (LJL), 2022 WL 3152572 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2022)..... 8

Knox v. John Varvatos Enterprises Inc., 520 F. Supp. 3d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 10, 12

Lazarus v. County of Sullivan, 269 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 4

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher, 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998):..... 7, 17

Lefemine v. Wideman, 568 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 8

Lenihan v. City of New York, 640 F. Supp. 822 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 16

Lewis v. Am. Sugar Ref., Inc., No. 14-CV-02302 (CRK), 2019 WL 116420 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2019)..... 10

Lilly v. City of New York, 934 F.3d 222 (2d Cir.2019) 10

Loc. 1180, Commc’ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. City of New York, 392 F. Supp. 3d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)10, 11, 12

Loc. 3621, EMS Officers Union, DC-37, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. City of New York, No. 18-CV-4476 (LJL), 2022 WL 832025 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2022)11

Lyte v. Sara Lee Corp., 950 F.2d 101 (2d Cir. 1991) 4

M.S. v. New York City Bd. of Educ., No. 01 Civ. 10871 (CBM), 2002 WL 31556385 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2002) 13

Maher v. Gagne, 448 U.S. 122 (1980)..... 4

Medina v. Buther, No. 15-cv-1955(LAP), 2019 WL 4370239 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2019) 6

Mendenhall v. National Transp. Safety Bd., 213 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 13

Missouri v. Jenkins, 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 10

Moon v. Gab Kwon, No. 99 Civ. 11810 (GEL), 2002 WL 31512816 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2002)..... 13

Ni v. Bat-Yam Food Servs. Inc., No. 13-cv-07274 (ALC) (JCF), 2016 WL369681 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2016) 12

Ortiz v. City of New York, 843 F. App’x 355 (2d Cir. 2021) 8

Rozell v. Ross-Holst, 576 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)11, 12

Santander Consumer USA, Inc. v. City of Yonkers, No. 20-cv-4553 (KMK), 2022 WL 4134718 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2022).....8, 11

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 32BJ v. Preeminent Protective Servs., Inc., 415 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 14

Tatum v. City of New York, No. 06-cv-4290 (PGG) (GWG), 2010 WL 334975 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2010))..... 6

Torres v. City of New York, No. 18 Civ. 3644, 2020 WL 6561599 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2020), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 18 Civ. 3644 2020, WL 4883807 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2020) 12

Townsend v. Benjamin Enterprises, Inc., 679 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 13

Turley v. New York City Police Dep’t, No. 93 Civ. 8748 (SAS), 1998 WL 760243,..... 7

United States ex rel. Yasti v. Nagan Constr., No. 17 CIV. 7163 (AT), 2021 WL 1063437 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2021). 16

Williams v. Epic Sec. Corp., 368 F. Supp. 3d 651 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....11, 12

Williamsburg Fair Hous. Comm. v. Ross–Rodney Hous. Corp., 599 F. Supp. 509 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 3

42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 *et seq.* 1, 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)..... 3

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-101 1
